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ABSTRACT

OBJECTIVE: To determine clinical and demographic patterns among patients 
with psoriasis and their effects on quality of life (QoL) using Dermatology 
Quality of Life Index (DLQI).

METHODS: This cross-sectional study was conducted at Khyber Teaching 
Hospital Peshawar, Pakistan from September 2016 to October 2017. 
Consecutive sampling technique was used to select 168 patients with psoriasis.  
DLQI used on all patients, was split in to two groups and score >10 was taken as 
very large effect on patient's life. Data was analyzed through SPSS v.20 software.   

RESULTS: Out of total 168 patients, 115 (68.5%) were female.   Plaque was 
the commonest (n=106; 63.1%) type of psoriasis followed by guttate (n=24; 
14.3%) and palmoplantar (n=24; 14.3%). Majority of psoriasis were young 
adults (n=60; 35.7%), followed by adults (n=56; 33.3%). Mean DLQI score 
was 10.98±4.300. Group-1 (DLQI score=0-10) included 86 (51.2%) patients 
and Group-2 (DLQI score >10) included 82 (48.8%) patients. A significant 
mean difference was recorded among the two groups of DLQI and age of the 
patient on Independent sample t-test {t (167) =-15.432, p = 0.000}. In group-
1, 59 (51.3%) were female and 27 (50.9%) were males; while in group-2, 56 
(48.7%) were females and 26 (49.1%) were males.

CONCLUSION: Psoriasis is almost twice more common in female and plaque 
psoriasis is the commonest variety. Psoriasis has a very large effect on QoL in 
almost half of the patients. Impact of psoriasis on QoL of the patient is the same 
in both genders and is more for the erythrodermic form of psoriasis.

KEY WORDS: Psoriasis (MeSH); Dermatology Quality of Life Index (DLQI) 
(Non-MeSH); Dermatology (MeSH); Quality of Life (MeSH); Demographic 
Pattern (MeSH); Clinical pattern (Non-MeSH).
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(27%), swelling (23%), burning (20%) 
3and bleeding (20%).

The impact of psoriasis on patients' 
quality of life (QoL) is similar to that of 
patients living with insulin-dependent 

4diabetes, depression and angina.  
Psoriasis affects approximately 2-3% of 

5world's population  exhibiting bimodal 
age distribution i.e. childhood psoriasis 
occurring before 18 years and adult 

6psoriasis that develops above 18 years.  
Early onset psoriasis has been shown to 
be more common in first degree 
relatives (71%) indicating a genetic 

7,8association.  

As psoriasis is a lifelong disease, it affects 
not only the health but also the 
economic and social wellbeing of the 
patient. Therefore, to assess whether 
and to which extent the QoL of patient 
has been affected, another parameter 
Dermatology Quality of Life Index 
(DLQI) was used. DLQI ranges from 0 
to 30. The DLQI is calculated by adding 
the score of each question, resulting in a 
maximum of 30 and a minimum of 0. 
The greater the score the more 

9impaired the QoL is.

Psoriasis affects mental health and 
people suffering from the disease 
experience significant social stigma. This 
study would provide a local pattern to 
see the trends. The study result will 
provide guidelines for the physicians to 
make evidence based judgment for the 
treatment considering the associated 
risk factor. So this study was conducted 
to determine the frequency and its 
associated factor of different types of 
psoriasis and its effect on the QoL using 
DLQI in patients with psoriasis.

METHODS

This cross-sectional was conducted at the 

INTRODUCTION

soriasis is a chronic inflammatory Pimmune mediated disease with 
hyper-proliferation of keratinocytes in 
the epidermis. It has different clinical 
presentations with plaque variety being 
more common in both pediatric and 
a d u l t - o n s e t  ( 7 4 %  a n d  7 9 % 
respectively) followed by guttate 

psoriasis, and palmo-pustular psoriasis. 
H o w e v e r,  g u t t a t e  p s o r i a s i s  i s 
significantly more common among 
children, and significantly more adults 

1present with pustular psoriasis.  Risk of 
severity is higher if disease started as 

2guttate psoriasis.  Most frequently 
reported symptoms connected to 
psoriasis are scaling of the skin (92%), 
itching (72%), erythema (69%), fatigue 
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analyzed with SPSS v.20 software.

RESULTS

Out of total 168 patients with psoriasis, 
Most of the participants were females 115 
(68.5%) compare to males (31.5%).The 
mean age of the participants were 
31.95±17.04.Then age was categorized in 
to  two age  groups .  Young  adu l t 
population, age from 21 to 35 years, was 
more reported with psoriasis 60 (35.7%) 
among all other age group. The mean 
DLQI score was 10.98±4.3.Among the 
different presentation of psoriasis, the 
most common was plaque psoriasis 106 
(63.1%) followed by guttate psoriasis 24 
(14.3%).  Similarly the most common of 
rare forms of psoriasis was erythrodermic 
psoriasis (4.2%) followed by scalp 
psoriasis (2.4%) [Table I].

Risk factor like sun exposure, and cold/dry 
weather were evaluated among the two 
groups (Table II). Among the group 1, 
cold/dry weather was most common risk 
factor 33(61.1%) while the sun exposure 

was the common risk factor in group 2, 
07(87.5%). Similarly different infections 
were evaluated with DLQI. The presence 
of infectious diseases was reported in 
group 2. Comparing these DLQI groups 
with occupation status, 54.1% employed 
participants were reported in group 2.

Independent sample t-test was applied to 
know the mean differences among the 
two groups of DLQI and age of the patient 
to test the null hypothesis that there is no 
significant difference between means of 
age among two groups of DLQI, a 
significant p-value was recorded which 
failed to accept the null hypothesis and a 
significant mean difference was recorded 
{t (167) =-15.432, p = 0.000}.

DISCUSSION

In our study, very large effect of psoriasis 
was observed on the QoL of about 51.2% 
patients. Psoriasis causes great physical, 

10-12emotional and social burden.  QoL, in 
13-15general, is often significantly impaired.  

WHO global report on psoriasis shows 
that the greatest burden of psoriasis 
disease occurred in the 50–69 years of age 
group and that psoriasis caused slightly 
higher DALYs burden (disability adjusted 
life years) in adult males than in adult 

16 female up to 75 years of age.  In our study 
the most affected population was the 
young adult population, age 21 years to 35 
years. The reason might be possible that 
the WHO study was conducted globally 
while in our scenario most of our working 
individual belongs to the age of 21 to 35 
years and they are exposed to many 
different environmental exposures. 

17Another study conducted by Hagg, et al.  
in Sweden to invest igate the sex 
differences in the severity of psoriasis 
using the gold standard of severity 
measurement, the Psoriasis Area and 
Severity Index (PASI). They found that 
female had statistically significantly lower 

17median PASI scores than male  which 
were consistent across all ages. This study 
shows that female have less severe 
psoriasis compared with male area and 
severity wise. An Iranian study on psoriasis 
shows that the negative impact on 
patient's QoL was higher for male than 

18female.  In the present study, however, 
frequency was greater in female but the 
difference in mean DLQI for male and 
female was statistically insignificant. This 
was consistent with the study of Azura, et 
al. who found no differences in mean 
DLQI between male and female. This 
demonstrates that gender has no role in 
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Khyber Teaching Hospital, Peshawar 
Pakistan and started from September 
2016 to October 2017 using consecutive 
sampling technique. The total sample size 
was 171 which was calculated based on 
95% confidence interval and 6% precision 

3while taking 20% prevalence  of burring 
among psoriasis patient. We selected 168 
patients who consented to be interviewed 
through a standard questionnaire by a 
dermatologist .  The quest ionnaire 
conta ined  two par t s ;  the  soc io -
demographic data and Dermatology 
Quality of Life Index Score. The mean 
DLQI score was split in to two groups. 
Score more than 10 was taken as very 
large effect on patient's life by their skin 
disease. Data was analyzed through SPSS 
v.20 software. Categorical variables were 
presented in the form of frequency and 
percentages while continuous variable 
were presented in the form of means and 
standard deviation. Independent sample t-
test was applied in both groups based on 
DLQI with age. P value of ≤ 0.05 was 
considered significant. Data was then 

TABLE I: UNIVARIATE ANALYSIS OF DIFFERENT VARIABLES

68.5

31.5

7.7

20.2

35.7

33.3

3.0

51.2

48.8

78.0

22.0

63.1

14.3

14.3

4.2

2.4

1.2

.6

70.2

14.9

5.3

8.5

1.1

87.1

12.9

PercentageCategories Variable Frequency

115

53

13

34

60

56

5

86

82

131

37

106

24

24

7

4

2

1

66

14

5

8

1

54

8

Female

Male

Childhood

Adolescent

Young adult

Adult

Elderly

(Group 1) 0-10 score

(Group2) >10.01 score

Unemployed

Employed

Plaque

Guttate

Palmoplantar

Erythrodermic

Scalp

Inverse

Pustular

RTI

UTI

GIT Infection

Skin Infection

Infectious Diseases

Cold/Dry Weather

Sun Exposure

Gender

Different age groups

DLQI group

Employee status

Types of Psoriases

Different infections

Exposure status

Mean (DLQI) Score
DLQI = Dermatology Quality of Life Index Score, UTI = Urinary Tract Infection, RTI = Respiratory Tract Infection, GIT = Gastrointestinal Tract.

10.98±4.300



epidemiological and QoL-related survey 
to psoriatic patients. The most frequent 
disease subtype was plaque psoriasis, 

19followed by guttatiform psoriasis  which is 
inconsistent with our study. This was first 
kind of study to show the risk factors 
associated with psoriasis in our local setup. 
It was, however out of the scope of this 
study to discuss further association 
between risk factors and psoriasis or any 
relationship between systemic diseases 
and psoriasis however, respiratory tract 
infections, urinary tract infections and 
gastrointestinal tract infections were seen 
in patients with psoriasis. Sample size was 
calculated on proper software of WHO 
sample size calculator.  In the present 
study, however, there were some 
limitations like, this was a hospital based 
study which cannot be generalized on the 
local community, sampling technique was 
weak and sample size was small. There is 
a n  i m m e n s e  n e e d  f o r  m o r e 
epidemiological studies to improve 
understanding of the disease burden in the 
community and updating population 

awareness and health policies. Further 
study is also needed to show association 
between PASI and DLQI.

CONCLUSION

The psoriasis is almost two times more 
common in female as compared to male. 
Adult population is more affected and 
plaque psoriasis is the commonest variety. 
Psoriasis has a very large effect on QoL in 
almost half of the patients. Impact of 
psoriasis on QoL of the patient is the same 
in both genders and is more for the 
erythrodermic form of psoriasis.
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56 (48.7%)

26 (49.1%)

4 (30.8%)

15 (44.1%)

34 (56.7%)

27 (48.2%)

2 (40.0%)

21 (38.9%)

07 (87.5%)

28 (42.4%)

8 (57.1%)

8 (57.1%)

5 (62.5%)

1 (100.0%)

52 (49.1%)

12 (50.0%)

1 (100.0%)

6 (85.7%)

10 (41.7%)

00 (0.0%)

01 (50.0%

62 (47.3%)

20 (54.1%)

More than 10 
score GROUP2

Categories Variable

59 (51.3%)

27 (50.9%)

9 (69.2%)

19 (55.9%)

26 (43.3%)

29 (51.8%)

3 (60.0%)

33 (61.1%)

01 (12.5%)

38 (57.6%)

6 (42.9%)

6(42.9%)

3(37.5%)

0(0.0%)

54(50.9%)

12(50.0%

0(0.0%

1(14.3%

14(58.3%

04(100.0%

01(50.0%

69(52.7%)

17(45.9%)

Female

Male

Childhood

Adolescent

Young adult

Adult

Elderly

Cold/Dry Weather

Sun exposure

RTI

UTI

GIT Infection

Skin Infection

Infectious disease

Plaque

Guttate

Sebo Psoriasis

Erythrodermic

Palmoplantar

Scalp

Inverse

Unemployed

Employed
DLQI = Dermatology Quality of Life Index Score, UTI = Urinary Tract Infection, RTI = Respiratory Tract Infection, GIT = Gastrointestinal Tract.

DLQI categories

0-10 score
GROUP1

Age categories

Risk factor

Gender

Different infection

Type of Psoriasis

Occupation
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